

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 16-0440

IN THE MATTER OF PROPERTY SEIZED FROM JEAN CARLOS
HERRERA AND FERNANDO RODRIGUEZ,

JEAN CARLOS HERRERA and
FERNANDO RODRIGUEZ,
Claimants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE GREGORY W. STEENSLAND, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

BRIDGET A. CHAMBERS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Bridget.Chambers@iowa.gov

MATT WILBER
Pottawattamie County Attorney

SHELLY SUDMANN
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Herrera’s Answer to the Forfeiture Complaint Did Not Comply with the Requirements of Iowa Code Section 809A.13(4) and, Therefore, the District Court Properly Granted the State’s Motion to Dismiss.	10
II. The District Court Properly Entered an Order for Forfeiture.....	21
III. The District Court Did Not Err in Denying Stowers’ Claim for Fees for His Representation of Rodriguez.	24
CONCLUSION	28
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	20
<i>U.S. v. \$154, 853.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 744 F.3d 559 (8th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United State v. Timley</i> , 507 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. \$148,840.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 521 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir.2008)	15
<i>United States v. Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars in U.S. Currency</i> , 558 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir.1977)	12, 14
<i>United States v. One–Sixth Share of James J. Bulger in All Present & Future Proceeds of Mass Millions Lottery Ticket No. M246233</i> , 326 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2003)	12

State Cases

<i>In re Mirzai</i> , 2011 WL 6672598 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2011)	24, 25, 28
<i>In re Property Seized from Behmer</i> , 2006 WL 1279318 (Iowa Ct. App. May 10, 2006).....	14
<i>In re Young</i> , 780 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 2010)	10, 22, 24
<i>In the Matter of Property Seized from Flowers</i> , 474 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa 1991).....	19, 20
<i>Loveless v. State</i> , 786 S.E.2d 899 (Ga.Ct. App. 2016).....	16
<i>Matter of Aronson</i> , 440 N.W.2d 394 (Iowa 1989)	12, 14, 18
<i>People v. \$174, 980 U.S. Currency</i> , 996 N.E.2d 1102 (Ill. Ct. App. 2013).....	17
<i>State v. \$8, 000.00 U.S. Currency</i> , 827 So.2d 634 (La. Ct. App. 2002)	17

State v. Allen, 708 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa 2006) 24

State v. Burnell, 2004 WL 434188 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2004)... 20

State v. Lowe, 812 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2012) 20

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 809A.5 (2015).....26, 27

Iowa Code § 809A.12 (2015).....25, 27

Iowa Code § 809A.13(4) (2015).....10, 11, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24

Iowa Code § 809A.16(3) (2015).....22, 23, 24

Iowa Code § 809A.23 (2015).....24

State Rule

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.405..... 11
